
ARCHITECHNICS, INC.
510 MAINE STREET
QUINCY, ILLINOIS 62301

PROJECT NO. : 6509

ADDENDUM NO.: 1
ISSUED:   4/22/2024

Project: Interior Renovations to Existing Building
Phase1 Demo and Future Fire Supression Service
Avenues
2910 St. Marys Avenue
Hannibal, MO 63401

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Clarify

1.0 Clarify

2.0 Clarify

Specs

1.0 00 1114 Replace
Invitation to Bid

2.0 01 2100 Replace
Allowances

Drawings

1.0 G000 Replace
Title

2.0 A100 Replace
Floor Plans

3.0 A101 Replace
Floor Plans

Prevailing wage rates do not apply for this project.

The project is tax exempt.  A tax exempt certificate will be provided to 
contractors at a later date.

Replace with attached revised sheet.

Replace with attached revised sheet.

Attachments:  Prebid Attendee List; Spec Sections 00 1114; 01 2100; Sheets G000; A100; A101

This addendum becomes a part of the bidding and contract documents and modifies the drawings and specifications dated April 12, 2024. 
Acknowledge receipt of this addendum by noting such on the Contractor’s Proposal (Bid) Form.

FAILURE TO DO SO MAY SUBJECT BIDDER TO DISQUALIFICATION

Replace with attached revised sheet.

Replace with attached revised sheet.

Replace with attached revised sheet.

Page 1 of 1





Interior Renovations to Existing Building 
Phase 1 Demolition and  

Future Fire Suppression System 
6509 

 
 

INVITATION TO BID 00 1113 - 1 
 

DOCUMENT 00 1114 
INVITATION TO BID 

1.1 PROJECT INFORMATION 

A. Notice to Bidders: Qualified bidders may submit bids for project as described in this Document. 
Submit bids according to the Instructions to Bidders. 

B. Project Identification: Interior Renovations to Existing Building – Phase 1 Demolition and Water 
Service for Future Fire Suppression System 

1. Project Location: 2910 St. Mary’s Avenue, Hannibal, MO 63401 

C. Owner: Avenues 

1. Owner's Representative: Cara Miller 

D. Architect: Architechnics Inc, 510 Maine St. FL 10, Quincy, Illinois. 

E. General contractor bids will be received for the following projects: 

1. Base Bid 1 – All selective demolition work as indicated on the drawings including 
mechanical, plumbing and electrical selective demolition and minor new construction.   
a. All work can begin immediately upon award of contract, which is presumed to occur 

by May 31, 2024.  All work must be substantially completed before March 28, 2025. 
 

2. Base Bid 2 - All work as indicated on the drawings to install a new water service and other 
components for a future fire suppression system. 
a. All work can begin immediately upon award of contract, which is presumed to occur 

by May 31, 2024.  All work must be substantially completed before March 28, 2025. 

1.2 BID SUBMITTAL AND OPENING 

A. Owner will receive sealed lump sum bids until the bid time and date at the location given below. 
Owner maintains the right to waive informalities or irregularities. Owner will consider bids 
prepared in compliance with the Instructions to Bidders issued by Owner, and delivered as 
follows: 

1. Bid Date: April 25, 2024. 
2. Bid Time: 3:00 pm, local time. 
3. Location: Architechnics, Inc, 510 Maine - 10th Floor, Quincy, IL 62301. 

B. Bids will be thereafter be privately opened. 

1.3 BID SECURITY 

A. Bid security shall be submitted with each bid in the amount of 5 percent of the bid amount FOR 
EACH BID OFFERED. No bids may be withdrawn for a period of 30 days after opening of bids. 
Owner reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive informalities and irregularities. 



Interior Renovations to Existing Building 
Phase 1 Demolition and  

Future Fire Suppression System 
6509 

 
 

INVITATION TO BID 00 1113 - 2 
 

1.4 PREBID MEETING 

A. Prebid Meeting: See Document 002513 "Prebid Meetings." 

B. Prebid Meeting: A Prebid meeting for all bidders will be held at Avenues, 2910 St. Mary’s Avenue, 
Hannibal, MO 63401 on April 18, 2024 at 9:00 am, local time. Prospective prime bidders are 
requested  to attend. 

1.5 DOCUMENTS 

A. Printed Procurement and Contracting Documents: Obtain after April 12, 2024, by contacting the 
Architect. Only complete sets of documents will be issued. 

1. Non-refundable purchase cost: $100.00. 
2. Shipping: Additional shipping charges will apply. 

B. Online Procurement and Contracting Documents: Obtain access after April 12, 2024, by 
contacting the Architect. Online access will be provided to all registered bidders and suppliers. 

1. Non-refundable purchase cost: $50.00. 

C. Bidders who obtain documents from the Architect will be included on the official bidder’s list and 
shall receive all future bulletins or addenda related to the project.  The bidder’s list will be issued 
in future addenda. 

1.6 TIME OF COMPLETION AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 

A. Successful bidder shall begin the Work on receipt of the Notice to Proceed and shall complete 
the Work within the Contract Time specified in paragraph 1.1.D.1, 2 and 3 of this section.  Work 
is not subject to liquidated damages. 

1.7 BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS 

A. Bidders must be properly licensed under the laws governing their respective trades and be able 
to obtain insurance and bonds required for the Work.  A Performance Bond, separate Labor and 
Material Payment Bond, and Insurance in a form acceptable to Owner will be required of the 
successful Bidder. 

1.8 BID AWARD 

A. Owner reserves the right to award contract to most responsible bidder without obligation to bid 
amount. 

B. Owner reserves the right to award alternate bids in any order best suited to owner’s needs. 

C. An award, if made, will be made most responsible bidder complying with the terms of the Contract 
by May 31, 2024. 



Interior Renovations to Existing Building 
Phase 1 Demolition and  

Future Fire Suppression System 
6509 

 
 

INVITATION TO BID 00 1113 - 3 
 

D. During this period, the Owner shall have the right to retain all Bids, Bid Deposits received during 
bidding, and no bid or Bid Deposit may be withdrawn and will remain in full force and effect for 
such period.  

E. The Owner reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or failure to comply with all of the 
requirements of these instructions, and to award the work to other than the lowest bidder. 

 

END OF DOCUMENT 00 1113 



Interior Renovations to Existing Building 
Phase 1 Demolition and  

Future Fire Suppression System 
6509 

 

ALLOWANCES 01 2100 - 1 
 

SECTION 01 2100 
ALLOWANCES 

PART 1 - GENERAL 

1.1 SUMMARY 

A. Section includes administrative and procedural requirements governing allowances. 

B. Types of allowances include the following: 

1. Contingency allowances. 

1.2 DEFINITIONS 

A. Allowance is a quantity of work or dollar amount established in lieu of additional requirements, 
used to defer selection of actual materials and equipment to a later date when direction will be 
provided to Contractor. If necessary, additional requirements will be issued by Change Order. 

1.3 CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCES 

A. Use the contingency allowance only as directed by Architect for Owner's purposes and only by 
Change Orders that indicate amounts to be charged to the allowance. 

B. Contractor's  overhead, profit, and related costs for products and equipment ordered by Owner 
under the contingency allowance are included in the allowance and are not part of the Contract 
Sum. These costs include delivery, installation , taxes (if applicable), insurance, equipment 
rental, and similar costs. 

C. Change Orders authorizing use of funds from the contingency allowance will include 
Contractor's related costs and reasonable overhead and profit. 

D. At Project closeout, credit unused amounts remaining in the contingency allowance to Owner by 
Change Order. 

PART 2 - PRODUCTS (Not Used) 

PART 3 - EXECUTION 

3.1 SCHEDULE OF ALLOWANCES 

A. Allowance No. A-1 Owner's Contingency Allowance for Base Bid 1: Include the amount of 
$12,500.00. 

B. Allowance No. A-2 Owner's Contingency Allowance for Base Bid 2: Include the amount of 
$5,000.00. 



Interior Renovations to Existing Building 
Phase 1 Demolition and  

Future Fire Suppression System 
6509 

 

ALLOWANCES 01 2100 - 2 
 

 

END OF SECTION 01 2100 

 

This page intentionally left blank. 

 



T

T

T

CITY W
ATER M

AIN

ORIGINAL BUILDING
FFE = 100'-0"

W/ BASEMENT & CRAWLSPACE
(SEE A100)

1980 ADDITION
FFE = 102.5'

1980 ADDITION
FFE = 105.83'

ST. MARY'S AVENUE

GAS MAIN

EXISTING BUILDING

SIDEW
ALK

INLET INLET

INLET

GENERATOR
TO REMAIN

CONDENSER TO REMAIN, 
REPLACE IN PHASE 2

CONDENSER TO BE DEMO'D

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

BACK OF CURB

BACK OF CURB

IN
TE

R
N

AL
 R

AM
P/

ST
AI

R
S

NEW 4" FP SERVICE LINE

INSTALL NEW 4" FP MAIN AND 
VALVE TO SERVE NEW 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM.  

COORDINATE MAIN TAP AND 
WORK IN STREET WITH CITY OF 
HANNIBAL PUBLIC WORKS

PATCH STREET PER CITY 
REQUIREMENTS

EXISTING WATER SERVICE LINE

EXISTING WATER SERVICE LINE

EXISTING GAS SERVICE LINE

EXISTING ELEC METER
EXISTING GAS METER

EXISTING STORM SEWER TO MUNICIPAL SYSTEM

VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO WORK COMMENCING

CITY W
ATER M

AIN

CITY W
ATER M

AIN

GAS MAIN

GAS MAIN

OHE

OH FIBER

OH FIBER TO BE ABANDONED

STUMP

SIGN

TREE

R
ET

 W
AL

L

FLOW TEST DATA
HYDRANT NEAR CORNER OF 
ST. MARY'S AVENUE AND BIRD STREET
STATIC 110 PSI
FLOW 58 PSI
FLOW 1278 GPM

FLOW TEST DATA
HYDRANT NEAR CORNER OF 
ST. MARY'S AVENUE AND RACKCLIFF STREET
STATIC 100 PSI
FLOW 56 PSI
FLOW 1256 GPM

FLOW TEST DATA
HYDRANT ALONG BIRD STREET
STATIC 100 PSI
FLOW 54 PSI
FLOW 1233 GPM

90.000°

DWG. NO.

PROJECT NUMBER:

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

©
 A

R
C

H
IT

EC
H

N
IC

S 
IN

C
.

ISSUE DATE:

4/
18

/2
02

4 
12

:1
1:

12
 P

M

G000

6509

A
VE

N
U

ES

PH
A

SE
 1

 D
EM

O
 A

N
D

 F
U

TU
R

E 
FI

R
E

SU
PP

R
ES

SI
O

N
 S

YS
TE

M
29

10
 S

T.
 M

A
R

Y'
S 

A
VE

N
U

E
H

A
N

N
IB

A
L,

 M
O

 6
34

01

TITLE

BIDDING PHASE

04/12/2024

INDEX OF DRAWINGS
TITLE
G000 TITLE

ARCHITECTURE
A100 FLOOR PLANS
A101 FLOOR PLANS

FIRE PROTECTION
FP100 FIRE PROTECTION PLAN

MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL
MEP100 MEP DEMO FLOOR PLAN

PHASE 1 DEMO AND FUTURE FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM

AVENUES
2910 ST. MARY'S AVENUE
HANNIBAL, MO 63401

GENERAL NOTES
1 CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.
2 ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN STATED AND EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED

IMMEDIATELY TO THE ARCHITECT.
3 DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS SHALL BE MADE

KNOWN TO THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.
4 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING THOSE AREAS TO REMAIN

UNDISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
5 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS, AS PER THE WRITTEN

SPECIFICATIONS, TO MAINTAIN SAFETY AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE, AND HE IS SOLELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR SAFETY MEASURES. THE CONTRACTOR IS ALSO SOLELY RESPONSIBLE
FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, AND TECHNIQUES REGARDING EXECUTION OF THE
WORK.

6 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO ALL LOCAL AND STATE CODES AND RECEIVE LOCAL
AND STATE APPROVAL WHERE NECESSARY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

7 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE ALL NECESSARY NOTICES AND OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AND PAY
ALL LEGAL FEES.  HE SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH ALL CITY, COUNTY, AND STATE BUILDING
LAWS, ORDINANCES, OR REGULATIONS.

8 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE DONE TO THE PREMISES OR
ADJACENT PREMISES, OR INJURIES TO THE PUBLIC DURING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
WORK, CAUSED BY HIMSELF, HIS SUBCONTRACTORS, OR THE CARELESSNESS OF ANY OF HIS
EMPLOYEES.

9 THE CONTRACTOR MUST UNDERSTAND THAT THE WORK IS ENTIRELY AT HIS RISK UNTIL SAME
IS ACCEPTED, AND HE WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ITS SAFETY.

10 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY TEMPORARY MEASURES
FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE WORK, INCLUDING BARRICADES, WARNING SIGNS, LIGHTS, ETC.

ISSUED FOR BIDDING 
4/12/2024

SCALE:   1" = 10'-0"2 SITE PLAN

ARCHITECHNICS, INC.
510 MAINE STREET - FLOOR 10
QUINCY IL, 62305
PHONE: 217.222.0554

CONTACT INFORMATION

ARCHITECT OF RECORD:       

CONTACT PERSON: JACQUES REYNOLDS, AIA
PROJECT NO. 6509

THIS PLAN INDICATES DEMOLITION/CONSTRUCTION TO OCCUR IN PHASE 1

REVISIONS

NO. Date Description
1 4/22/202

4
Addendum #1

1. BASE BID 1 – ALL SELECTIVE DEMOLITION WORK AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS INCLUDING 
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL SELECTIVE DEMOLITION.  

2. BASE BID 2 - ALL WORK AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS TO INSTALL A NEW WATER SERVICE AND 
OTHER COMPONENTS FOR A FUTURE FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM.

BID CATEGORIES 

1



ORIGINAL BUILDING 
NO WORK IN THIS AREA

1980 ADDITION - PHASE 1 RENOVATION

CUT OPENING FOR 
NEW 24" W X 36" T 

EGRESS WINDOW IN PHASE 2

THIS WALL SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL PHASE 2

CUT OPENING FOR 
NEW 24" W X 36" T 

EGRESS WINDOW IN PHASE 2

CUT OPENING FOR 
NEW 24" W X 36" T 

EGRESS WINDOW IN PHASE 2

CUT OPENING FOR 
NEW 24" W X 36" T 

EGRESS WINDOW IN PHASE 2

CUT OPENING FOR 
NEW 24" W X 36" T 
EGRESS WINDOW 

IN PHASE 2

CUT OPENING FOR 
NEW 24" W X 36" T 
EGRESS WINDOW 

IN PHASE 2

CUT OPENING FOR 
NEW 24" W X 36" T 
EGRESS WINDOW 

IN PHASE 2

CUT OPENING FOR 
NEW 24" W X 36" T 
EGRESS WINDOW 

IN PHASE 2

CUT OPENING FOR 
NEW 24" W X 36" T 
EGRESS WINDOW 

IN PHASE 2

11

111 1

11

1

1

1

1

11

1

2

2

2

2

2 2

2

1

2

1

TO 
BOT OF 
STAIR

MECH
NO WORK IN 

THIS ROOM IN 
PHASE 1

MECH
NO WORK IN 

THIS ROOM IN 
PHASE 1

3

3

44444

4

4

44

44

4

4

4

4

4
4

4

4

1 4

4

5

5

4

5 5

5
2

2 4

666

6 6

6 6

6

6

6

6

7

7

77

8

8

9

9

10

10

11

11

SECURITY CAMERAS SHALL BE REMOVED BY OWNER PRIOR TO DEMOLITION
REMOVE ALL MOUNTED ITEMS ON WALLS TO REMAIN, EVEN IF NOT INDICATED ON DRAWING.  SALVAGE FOR REUSE.
REMOVE ALL WALL COVERINGS ON WALLS TO REMAIN

11 11

12

13

12

12

12
12

13 131313

13

13

13

14

THIS WALL AND DOOR SHALL REMAIN 
IN PLACE UNTIL PHASE 2

12

12

12

12

12

15 15

16

13

13

13

13

13

13

15

15 12

12

12

12

FD

FD

FD

17

17

17
E

18

E

E E

22

22

22

19

20

FD

21

23

20

7 21

8 8

15

25

26

27

27

27

27 27 27 27 27

2727

2727

27

27

27

27

27

27
27

27

27 27

27

27 27

27

28

SLAB ON GRADE

CRAWLSPACE

BASEMENT

SE
W

ER

M
AI

N
 E

LE
C

 P
AN

EL

BR
AN

C
H

 E
LE

C
 P

AN
EL

BR
AN

C
H

 E
LE

C
 P

AN
EL

SW
IT

C
H

BR
AN

C
H

 E
LE

C
 P

AN
EL

O
BS

O
LE

TE
 T

EL
/D

AT
A 

EQ
U

IP
M

EN
T

C
U

R
R

EN
T 

TE
L/

D
AT

A 
EQ

U
IP

M
EN

T

EXT'G WATER SERVICE

SWITCHES
AND 
PANELS

CRAWL SPACE ACCESS

CRAWL SPACE ACCESS

FURNACE

FURNACE
WATER HEATERS

SEE SPRINKLER 
RISER DETAIL 

1/FP100

NEW FP MAIN SEE SITE 
PLAN FOR CONTINUATION - 
COORDINATE LOCATION OF 

PENETRATION THROUGH 
EXTERIOR WALL.

FP

FLOOR DRAIN

DWG. NO.

PROJECT NUMBER:

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

©
 A

R
C

H
IT

EC
H

N
IC

S 
IN

C
.

ISSUE DATE:

4/
18

/2
02

4 
1:

12
:5

3 
PM

A100

6509

A
VE

N
U
ES

PH
A
SE

 1
 D
EM

O
 A
N
D
 F
U
TU

R
E 
FI
R
E

SU
PP

R
ES

SI
O
N
 S
YS

TE
M

29
10
 S
T.
 M
A
R
Y'
S 
A
VE

N
U
E

H
A
N
N
IB
A
L,
 M
O
 6
34
01

FLOOR
PLANS

BIDDING PHASE

04/12/2024

SCALE:   3/16" = 1'-0"2 FLOOR PLAN - MAIN LEVEL DEMOLITION

SCALE:   3/16" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN - LOWER LEVEL

KEYED NOTES - DEMO
1 REMOVE ALL PORTIONS OF EXISITING CARPET FLOORING AND WOOD BASE
2 REMOVE ALL PORTIONS OF EXISITING VINYL FLOORING AND RUBBER COVE BASE
3 REMOVE ALL PORTIONS OF EXISITING TILE FLOORING AND RUBBER COVE BASE
4 REMOVE ALL PORTIONS OF EXISTING SUSPENDED TILE CEILING SYSTEM AND ALL CEILING

HOSTED ELEMENTS
5 REMOVE ALL PORTIONS OF EXISTING GWB CEILING SYSTEM AND ALL CEILING HOSTED

ELEMENTS
6 REMOVE ALL PORTIONS OF EXISTING CASEWORK AND COUNTERTOPS INCLUDING PLUMBING

ITEMS.  SEE MEP DEMO.
7 REMOVE ALL PORTIONS OF EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES.  SEE MEP DEMO.
8 REMOVE ALL WALL MOUNTED ITEMS AND SALVAGE FOR REUSE
9 REMOVE ALL PORTIONS OF WOOD CAP FROM ATOP LOW WALL
10 REMOVE ALL PORTIONS OF EXISTING WALL MOUNTED SHELVING
11 EXISTING HANDRAILS TO REMAIN
12 DEMOLISH ALL PORTIONS OF EXISTING WALL SHOWN DASHED
13 REMOVE ALL PORTIONS OF EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME SHOWN DASHED AND SALVAGE FOR

REUSE.
14 DEMOLISH  ALL PORTIONS OF EXISTING ALUMINUM DOOR AND FRAME SHOWN DASHED.
15 BEARING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED.  XXX
16 DEMOLISH ALL PORTIONS OF EXISTING ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WALL ATOP 3/4 HEIGHT

WALL
17 EXISTING FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET TO REMAIN
18 REMOVE STEEL EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS IN CEILING THAT MAY CONFLICT WITH NEW CIELINGS

IN FUTURE PHASE
19 REMOVE MINI-SPLIT HVAC SYSTEMS ONCE NETWORK EQUIPMENT HAS BEEN REMOVED.  SEE

MEP DEMO
20 REMOVE ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM
21 REMOVE ALL PORTIONS OF EXISTING SOFFIT ABOVE CABINETS
22 EXISTING ELECTRIC HEATER TO REMAIN
23 EXISTING ELECTRIC HEATER TO REMAIN UNTIL PHASE 2
25 CEILING IN THIS AREA TO REMAIN
26 EXISTING OBSOLETE NETWORK EQUIPMENT TO BE DEMO'D BY GC
27 DEMO ANY EXISTING VINYL WALLCOVERING ON WALLS TO REMAIN.  REMOVE ADHESIVE.

REMOVE ANY WOOD CHAIR RAIL OR OTHER WOOD TRIM
28 WALLS, DOORS, AND CEILING THIS ROOM ARE LEAD LINED (FORMER X-RAY ROOM)

THIS PLAN INDICATES DEMOLITION/CONSTRUCTION TO OCCUR IN PHASE 1

THIS PLAN INDICATES DEMOLITION/CONSTRUCTION TO OCCUR IN PHASE 1

REVISIONS

NO. Date Description
1 4/22/202

4
Addendum #1

1



D
D

R
ef

rig
er

at
or

R
ef

rig
er

at
or

ORIGINAL BUILDING 
NO WORK IN THIS AREA

NEW ENGINEERED
WOOD BEAM

(2) LVL 2.0E 1 3/4 x 9 1/4

NEW ENGINEERED WOOD BEAM
(2) LVL 2.0E 1 3/4 x 14

NEW BEAM
(2) LVL 2.0E 1 3/4 x 9 1/4

NEW BEAM
(2) LVL 2.0E 1 3/4 x 16

UNFINISHED FLOORS
CEILINGS OPEN TO STRUCTURE

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION LIGHTING

UNFINISHED FLOORS
CEILINGS OPEN TO STRUCTURE

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION LIGHTING

CONSTRUCT NEW 2 x 4 WOOD 
STUD WALL TO CARRY NEW BEAMS
(NO GWB)

BEARING POINT FOR NEW BEAM

96.6 SF

RESIDENT
ROOM

101

96.6 SF

RESIDENT
ROOM

102

96.6 SF

RESIDENT
ROOM

103

129.2 SF

RESIDENT
ROOM

104

122.4 SF

RESIDENT
ROOM

105
IN

FI
LL

 A
BO

VE
 E

XI
ST

IN
G

 H
AL

F 
W

AL
L

118.1 SF

RESIDENT
ROOM

110

145.9 SF

RESIDENT
ROOM

109

200.1 SF

RESIDENT
ROOM

108

145.9 SF

RESIDENT
ROOM

107

3' - 4"

1' - 0"

12' - 2 5/8"

3'
 - 

6 
1/

4"
1'

 - 
0"

10
' -

 1
"

1' - 6"

84.0 SF

BATHROOM
112

98.8 SF

BATHROOM
111

ADMIN
113

78.7 SF

BATHROOM
114

STAFF
TLT
115

RECEPTION
116

CORRIDOR
117

CORRIDOR
117

MECH
106

EQ EQ EQ

9' - 10" 6' - 4"

3'
 - 

8"
10

' -
 9

"

INFILL

INFILL INFILL

IN
FI

LL

NEW 
SECURE 

PASS THRU
ORIGINAL BUILDING 

NO WORK IN THIS AREA

1980 ADDITION - FUTURE BUILDOUT

PHASE 1 NEW WORK RENOVATION SCOPE:

1.  DEMOLITION AS INDICATED.

2. INSTALL NEW WATER SERVICE FOR FUTURE FIRE 
SUPPRESSION SYSTEM BASED UPON FUTURE BUILD-OUT 
AS INDICATED

PHASE 2 NEW WORK RENOVATION SCOPE (FUTURE 
PHASE):

1.  INTERIOR BUILD OUT AS SHOWN.  ALL NEW WALL 
THICKNESS TO MATCH EXISTING.  WALLS TO EXTEND TO 
DECK ABOVE.  INSTALL SOUND BATT OF SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION IN ALL NEW INTERIOR WALLS.

DASHED LINE INDICATES 1 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION 
BETWEEN TYPE B AND TYPE R-2 OCCUPANCIES

DASHED LINE INDICATES 1 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION 
BETWEEN TYPE B AND TYPE R-2 OCCUPANCIES

BUILDING CODE INFORMATION

IBC 2012 REFERENCE (IN PARENTHESES)

ORIGINAL BUILDING WILL BE USED FOR ADMINISTRATION 
AND IS CATEGORIZED AS TYPE B - BUSINESS

A PORTION OF THE 1980 ADDITION WILL BE USED AS 
RESIDENCES (PERMANENT) AND IS CATEGORIZED AS TYPE 
R-2

CONSTRUCTION TYPE - VB

ALLOWABLE AREA GROUP B = 9000 SF (TABLE 503)
ALLOWABLE AREA GROUP R-2 = 7000 SF (TABLE 503)

A 1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER  IS REQUIRED BETWEEN TYPE B 
AND R IF A SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS PRESENT (TABLE 508.4)

AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS REQUIRED TO 
BE INSTALLED IN GROUP R OCCUPANCIES (420.4 AND 
903.2.8).  THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE IN 
COMPLIANCE WITH FP 13R (903.3.1.2).

AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS NOT 
REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED IN GROUP B OCCUPANCIES. 
(CHAPTER 9)

FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEMS 
ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED IN GROUP R-2 
OCCUPANCIES (420.5)

WALLS SEPARATING SLEEPING UNITS IN GROUP R-2 SHALL 
HAVE A 1 HOUR FIRE PARTITION RATING (708.1 AND 708.3)

CORRIDOR WALLS IN GROUP R-2 SHALL HAVE A 1/2 HOUR 
FIRE PARTITION RATING (708.3 AND TABLE 1018.1)

SLEEPING ROOMS SHALL HAVE ONE EMERGENCY ESCAPE 
OPENING (1029.1) THAT IS MINIMUM 5 SF IN SIZE (1029.2 EX. 
1); MINIMUM 24" IN HEIGHT (1029.2.1); MINIMUM 20" IN 
WIDTH (1029.2.1); AND IS NO MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE 
FLOOR TO THE BOTTOM OF THE OPENING.

 

DOORS IN 1 HOUR WALLS SHALL HAVE A 45 MINUTE RATING

DOORS IN 1 HOUR WALLS SHALL HAVE A 45 MINUTE RATING

8' - 8"

LAUNDRY
118

12' - 7 5/8"

KITCHENETTE
119

LIVING
ROOM

120

RAMP
100

PANTRY
122

MECH
121

YELLOW HATCH - NON SPRINKELERED
BUSINESS OCCUPANCY

GREEN HATCH - FULLY SPRINKELERED
R2 OCCUPANCY

NEW 24" W X 36" T 
EGRESS WINDOW.

SILL AT 44" OR LESS

NEW 24" W X 36" T 
EGRESS WINDOW.

SILL AT 44" OR LESS

NEW 24" W X 36" T 
EGRESS WINDOW.

SILL AT 44" OR LESS

NEW 24" W X 36" T 
EGRESS WINDOW.

SILL AT 44" OR LESS

N
EW

 2
4"

 W
 X

 3
6"

 T
 

EG
R

ES
S 

W
IN

D
O

W
.

SI
LL

 A
T 

44
" O

R
 L

ES
S

N
EW

 2
4"

 W
 X

 3
6"

 T
 

EG
R

ES
S 

W
IN

D
O

W
.

SI
LL

 A
T 

44
" O

R
 L

ES
S

NEW 24" W X 36" T 
EGRESS WINDOW.

SILL AT 44" OR LESS

NEW 24" W X 36" T 
EGRESS WINDOW.

SILL AT 44" OR LESS

NEW 24" W X 36" T 
EGRESS WINDOW.

SILL AT 44" OR LESS

EIFS ON NEW E
EXTERIOR WALL

EXTERIOR DOOR ALWAYS OPEN DURING BUSINESS HOURS
INTERIOR DOOR ALWAYS LOCKED - ACCESS CONTROLLED

EXTERIOR DOOR ALWAYS LOCKED - ACCESS CONTROLLED

EXTERIOR DOOR ALWAYS OPEN DURING BUSINESS HOURS
INTERIOR DOOR ALWAYS OPEN DURING BUSINESS HOURS

DOOR ALWAYS LOCKED - ACCESS CONTROL

NEW DOOR IN CORRIDOR 
DOOR ALWAYS LOCKED - ACCESS CONTROL

WATER
124

FDC

NEW FDC INSTALLED AS 
PART OF PHASE 1 WORK.

KEEP PIPE TIGHT TO 
CORNER OF ROM AS 

INDICATED.  FURR OUT 
AROUND PIPE IN PHASE 2

SCALE:   3/16" = 1'-0"2 MAIN LEVEL FLOOR PLAN - NEW CONSTRUCTION
DWG. NO.

PROJECT NUMBER:

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

©
 A

R
C

H
IT

EC
H

N
IC

S 
IN

C
.

ISSUE DATE:

4/
18

/2
02

4 
1:

21
:4

6 
PM

A101

6509

A
VE

N
U
ES

PH
A
SE

 1
 D
EM

O
 A
N
D
 F
U
TU

R
E 
FI
R
E

SU
PP

R
ES

SI
O
N
 S
YS

TE
M

29
10
 S
T.
 M
A
R
Y'
S 
A
VE

N
U
E

H
A
N
N
IB
A
L,
 M
O
 6
34
01

FLOOR
PLANS

BIDDING PHASE

04/12/2024

SCALE:   3/16" = 1'-0"1 MAIN LEVEL FLOOR PLAN - POST DEMOLITION

THIS PLAN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY.  PLAN INDICATES CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN AFTER DEMOLITION PHASE W/ EXCEPTION OF NOTED NEW ENGINEERED WOOD BEAMS

THIS PLAN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY.  PLAN INDICATES CONSTRUCTION TO OCCUR IN PHASE 2 W/ EXCEPTION OF FDC ON EAST END.  (SEE FP 100).

REVISIONS

NO. Date Description
1 4/22/202

4
Addendum #1

1



--------

------------

�:Ld,,S,� 

-- .l.._ --�- :. 

---
i___ _______ __.,c:.._--"'------------------------ ----------------------------------- �� ._ _____ _ 

ADDITION AND AL-TERAf IONS f o:

DR. M. ROL,L...ER 

DR. R. W. BUBEN 

DR. Y. KWON 

2910 ST: MARYS AVENUE 

MEYER AND
ARCHlTEGTS 

118 W.lU. BU\LDINCt 

PETER 
EN�INEERS 

QUINCr, ILL!N0IS 

HANNIBAL-, MISSOURI 

DRAWINC 

�-�-< 1 ,:., / "'"; .: / ,- ' :<""' L,,• '""' ; ,.,/ . ,-" 

�'" ·

"" ;,,"' :/ ' 

_,-,< 

'"')" :·: r" 1-
0

• / 

DATE: 

SHE:£f -No. 



1 

�) 
\f:.. \ 0J "-·-" 

'"'A· i?AK'J 21 ·'1 11

2.'·tl11 0,t.,. MAX: • f;ND W/PA.PJ::R

. l/.2.11 'fl1K, Rli.lC, IN7l)i,ATION\ r JT, t..t7NT, 

•·•�. V•••••'•·o;,,c,,•,.·. •< 0

�(--:-. -������l�t��:• 

' jl :::. : ; - /"r H ' (/ 

-r".._,"':?:;;;::. 
l I ' ..,...,.. 

t �-.! ;rr.
WA.1..,.K. 

1/'.'. 11 c. HAM F'E:. fc
f"-11'.o Ni' i:,PC, e, ( 'f '( f'.) � 

t,Ci ... ,
' /! 

\ 

• 
I 
i,
� ........... -.......

' I 
J..,i.,,., 

··,.. _· _r.....,...f� �-4-1' ___ (�.·. +--,!J;,_._··.,i

{;- ,_,.,,,,,,. t.
�--' r__,•, 

� Pt. t-tJ 1t � .� t;,�i:

PL..AN 

--__,...,."""""_

:1 ;,11! 11 :i _, i.,,,, II _ �1;)" ?.i;C�>..,t" r,_..--;:, 
i�e.:.> ,"-1 � ,,. ., ,,_. ,, I /"t'/ 

t':::��::;.'))i:r-� �Ji ('<!), 

. E: 0 l'.?"f. l-0 N l,; 

PAR.K!Nlt L..Of

MAiN :.tVf:l.-... · ---r -·- ...... -- .. 
105 - iO II 

N'""' , _,,. •'n I ;,.,>\'{ l,lt'./"t"lif• IV 

tf.Kt,H at;.<;>f. 
�,::;. 

�A:N1' • 2:sil lkiPe:
Yt";,.. ;,,:t)W &i;.,.Al'i::? B!:-'AP' 
P,A_R, K'!Nl-1 L,,i N t, 

)!" 
. f�fJ,:?:,�,. 

3 

Bf, z,. K. .o 'I" 
t, Ll � e, 

" I"•, t' 
t:<-1;:>f. 'cNAl..K• --. � 'f 0- f(.. e. Mi�,l N 

. . 
ft, 

----

-�-r1,.1v:: ex1.enNtr ti ��� 
!2ef. wt,..:...� k tt�,. !71,1 r1�N'1

l 

u,f �J�f pc,t,Ei Alb f.'.1'::Py f t1 • 
lN��-1,, rll';\v' t-?'1--i�, 

'·:-. . • . .- • -
Ni!:\'/' rL,Ar-rf iNt:; �fi!tt,., • ut?tt!'Pcl�' •• 
.t>b ll2�1<e,, 'ftJ 1;1A:f3� �i.,tv'A';'.ltltl�. 
f::i!¼'i\'IN, f'r..?✓ltn ,�,1 fP.��;:.,

•. r<H<l,, ro e;1::; t.�nf't..�11:iU.':'( 
�0170�0.. 



l .· P,;\,.t:l[:: tJt f:i)(l�if,i&J JM,lt--(. .�� l(t-'... ·•· .. ., .-.. ·-·-· ..... ··--··· ................... ____ _ 
0 l 
. i 

I 

• ..
..,.,KA. Mt_: ' ( it.I• --� J�i 

ti{'!·
�/ 

I(/ . 
t;y .· 

- ••li ,.,,/. . ' ,-, _-ld"'1, l_(,"° , ' 
> ----; ·--� -- , ____ ., 

.·• 

' , ,_ '. 

' 

. ['ff. GJ14i;.::11 �((1,.,:
I ·, //l 1i ., 

ll 

l ,·;o-i.,.,✓2 

··� ia,t:
• • ••••

. I,,· ,, 

I 
. '

-..--- ----- -----·-· --.,-•a·',·"'
• - I _; . t:,, 19"�---¼ ' ' 

C, .Fl, 1',,i;; li;,1. t/ .. pl . 
·w1 '1:),1'4 tt�

i ··.• 

I) I � l
. .

·;endt;t! t� 1_f1L--J ,
. 

. / • .• �:; ..... , ---,!ill-ti); It'"," :•�4t , "" #'"\ ... � ,..--::-,.,,. j' --�--·./ !J :2,1,'r 
lie, W/'t.•41>4 c,,.flN, /1-,'(/ . . ', . 1'

' �- • 1. p,: ' ,'J,.• 
-r.w, 1.?�', .z11

j 

"\.!��✓ .. 

·,'' 
'�,..?-f ., 

fOUNOP11!0N 

----- '• 

. ,·¥�;'.;�1,:f<, 

-� •.' ' 
I 

' 
. , 
�I
Q. 
v: 

"'-· 

• �·""·
,.:. 

.. �,__ ___________ .. ��
1

,q:,''. .. .. . .. - ······· ... 
1.-,1 "'ii i f ,... "' I 

) ,\ 

-- j ,;; �.-. '. �--�\-,"··-•r:,",; ,, . � 

t7¢.'t/Ktt:.. NO. 
b�ri'lti -,ttai,Jl'l or-i

1::::':::::::...-'-"" p��Wil'fl\ �ilfclJ.

ABBREcVTA:[lON<;;.·. 
1"1,.J., ,.ti? t'I' 'rtlll.!'JO/'-"fli(714 r,-i},;1-l.. 
"ff - "ftH'" ,:,i;: l"a.?1'!N{!
t: !" .,. caN,:;g..;.:!'lt, • l"'P�!litj .·• 

� �:.c,� .• '1�0t,\\;!:.

. "f. e>; • , "J"<� &f �l� l�tj� 

�.f, - .� fM'1tt-1� ... •• 

l. 

1,, t¥>.f. f!..tlNP;�:ViN&'i ,��'.., ; A'1ft1

A{pjf:;i � '(J:,tl 

�. M�H �iN��-i11N1�: /VjfM Alt,ti 

4-. Aw l-�.:t, �. i����L-'fl,ti# .
'hr,;c?Jft';tO !.JlfH W1Rt fl�, 

o. v�fW��N J,:?JHf� IN Wtµ'li? .
& e::t',:)-flLl.1',h ;,.,"" t:,1.�)i1'('1'� [A" '·-'i'f, 1 

l ! _- . I !l""lf/f:.,.' • i I,_,,,,. I : l_ I . I l.
i?:,'"��?1'"'/fai \Jf;,.f? /�#'- tJl\{A. 'f�"'( ,�,f �P...i;..; �--.,,'""' "v·1•,1, ·; ,....,.�; r 

, I • . .·. ' 
• • •

LPt\C'i'fl� W, ti,¢:t,H,

��!:�t�f2:?fit..J4 f�Uf�_:> __ -�ft?_�-- -. _·: __ ->\ -
'" ;�P<JN.<;tf ��T'ei'l f;)U(;.{ ... {,1�� • !,.Ji.,.,, itJ'N' « &.;,•-rt:.f-,jn,:i,.;..,i·;r;t'i'\J,l7',.J I Fl ! ¼<>f r ,. �f- \ I ..,.1 }£'>' -�i{•:x·-r-;,1T: ·": >;.· 

1 
"""""""'·: ,..,,,, n,;;,,-,,,,::,s:.r,,:;.,.; •��:,•,._,,"' r

. r (/(./; 1 �F::j . v�,·1 •• 1t :�l-:--r-r;,1tr.::..· :ib<" .,,;..;: t .. /
l,.a.(J f!,,:,6 i/1. r.-i • • fC" 

et,.1..t-}..ltieo tY-tt� UN ,. 
. 1?11t,,.nJ�e.e:c;i �· -"''• .. ,." ·" 
�r;) �#!� Ft 
. f"i<t��f-'?.� '� 
·v, . -

;,.,.� . ,,;'i;[ i�""'; • ·-t,<"·.;;. 
',<"' 

!!;.:,!!�::f:!::::....,tt:::;Ni·fi;;·•:.,;···· _,ttHI:_"' ...;· .::..:,;�-

PET EF� ·1 .
I
! 

·•ANO 

; ,Jf;(?j'IS - ENGINEl::'h�. jl' ' 
ILDING • QUINCY , -.c. ,NO:.:.' 

llf:--------------"""�--··----,,.,,.,,,_,_, __ ,.,,,. _ _,.J










































	00.6509 Add#01 TEXT
	Add. No. 1

	01.001114 - ITB
	1.1 PROJECT INFORMATION
	A. Notice to Bidders: Qualified bidders may submit bids for project as described in this Document. Submit bids according to the Instructions to Bidders.
	B. Project Identification: Interior Renovations to Existing Building – Phase 1 Demolition and Water Service for Future Fire Suppression System
	1. Project Location: 2910 St. Mary’s Avenue, Hannibal, MO 63401

	C. Owner: Avenues
	1. Owner's Representative: Cara Miller

	D. Architect: Architechnics Inc, 510 Maine St. FL 10, Quincy, Illinois.
	E. General contractor bids will be received for the following projects:
	1. Base Bid 1 – All selective demolition work as indicated on the drawings including mechanical, plumbing and electrical selective demolition and minor new construction.
	a. All work can begin immediately upon award of contract, which is presumed to occur by May 31, 2024.  All work must be substantially completed before March 28, 2025.

	2. Base Bid 2 - All work as indicated on the drawings to install a new water service and other components for a future fire suppression system.
	a. All work can begin immediately upon award of contract, which is presumed to occur by May 31, 2024.  All work must be substantially completed before March 28, 2025.



	1.2 BID SUBMITTAL AND OPENING
	A. Owner will receive sealed lump sum bids until the bid time and date at the location given below. Owner maintains the right to waive informalities or irregularities. Owner will consider bids prepared in compliance with the Instructions to Bidders is...
	1. Bid Date: April 25, 2024.
	2. Bid Time: 3:00 pm, local time.
	3. Location: Architechnics, Inc, 510 Maine - 10th Floor, Quincy, IL 62301.

	B. Bids will be thereafter be privately opened.

	1.3 BID SECURITY
	A. Bid security shall be submitted with each bid in the amount of 5 percent of the bid amount FOR EACH BID OFFERED. No bids may be withdrawn for a period of 30 days after opening of bids. Owner reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waiv...

	1.4 PREBID MEETING
	A. Prebid Meeting: See Document 002513 "Prebid Meetings."
	B. Prebid Meeting: A Prebid meeting for all bidders will be held at Avenues, 2910 St. Mary’s Avenue, Hannibal, MO 63401 on April 18, 2024 at 9:00 am, local time. Prospective prime bidders are requested  to attend.

	1.5 DOCUMENTS
	A. Printed Procurement and Contracting Documents: Obtain after April 12, 2024, by contacting the Architect. Only complete sets of documents will be issued.
	1. Non-refundable purchase cost: $100.00.
	2. Shipping: Additional shipping charges will apply.

	B. Online Procurement and Contracting Documents: Obtain access after April 12, 2024, by contacting the Architect. Online access will be provided to all registered bidders and suppliers.
	1. Non-refundable purchase cost: $50.00.

	C. Bidders who obtain documents from the Architect will be included on the official bidder’s list and shall receive all future bulletins or addenda related to the project.  The bidder’s list will be issued in future addenda.

	1.6 TIME OF COMPLETION AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES
	A. Successful bidder shall begin the Work on receipt of the Notice to Proceed and shall complete the Work within the Contract Time specified in paragraph 1.1.D.1, 2 and 3 of this section.  Work is not subject to liquidated damages.

	1.7 BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS
	A. Bidders must be properly licensed under the laws governing their respective trades and be able to obtain insurance and bonds required for the Work.  A Performance Bond, separate Labor and Material Payment Bond, and Insurance in a form acceptable to...

	1.8 BID AWARD
	A. Owner reserves the right to award contract to most responsible bidder without obligation to bid amount.
	B. Owner reserves the right to award alternate bids in any order best suited to owner’s needs.
	C. An award, if made, will be made most responsible bidder complying with the terms of the Contract by May 31, 2024.
	D. During this period, the Owner shall have the right to retain all Bids, Bid Deposits received during bidding, and no bid or Bid Deposit may be withdrawn and will remain in full force and effect for such period.
	E. The Owner reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or failure to comply with all of the requirements of these instructions, and to award the work to other than the lowest bidder.


	02.012100 - ALLOWANCES
	PART 1 -  GENERAL
	1.1 SUMMARY
	A. Section includes administrative and procedural requirements governing allowances.
	B. Types of allowances include the following:
	1. Contingency allowances.


	1.2 DEFINITIONS
	A. Allowance is a quantity of work or dollar amount established in lieu of additional requirements, used to defer selection of actual materials and equipment to a later date when direction will be provided to Contractor. If necessary, additional requi...

	1.3 CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCES
	A. Use the contingency allowance only as directed by Architect for Owner's purposes and only by Change Orders that indicate amounts to be charged to the allowance.
	B. Contractor's  overhead, profit, and related costs for products and equipment ordered by Owner under the contingency allowance are included in the allowance and are not part of the Contract Sum. These costs include delivery, installation , taxes (if...
	C. Change Orders authorizing use of funds from the contingency allowance will include Contractor's related costs and reasonable overhead and profit.
	D. At Project closeout, credit unused amounts remaining in the contingency allowance to Owner by Change Order.


	PART 2 -  PRODUCTS (Not Used)
	PART 3 -  EXECUTION
	3.1 SCHEDULE OF ALLOWANCES
	A. Allowance No. A-1 Owner's Contingency Allowance for Base Bid 1: Include the amount of $12,500.00.
	B. Allowance No. A-2 Owner's Contingency Allowance for Base Bid 2: Include the amount of $5,000.00.
	END OF SECTION 01 2100



	03.G000
	04.A100
	05.A101
	06.Avenues Hannibal Extg Dwgs
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027


